
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
8 September 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonathan Pearce
Tel/Email 01902 556162 or jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2015) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising in the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Tracking and Monitoring of the Private Rented Houses Scrutiny Review (Pages 
9 - 26)
[To consider progress made to implement recommendations from the scrutiny review 
and agree to close the review.]

6 Tracking and Monitoring of the Prevent Scrutiny Review (Pages 27 - 42)
[To close down the review on the basis that the recommendations have been 
implemented and proposals for sustainable delivery developed.]

7 Tracking and Monitoring of the First Impressions of the City Scrutiny Review 
(Pages 43 - 50)
[To consider the further progress made to implement recommendations from the 
scrutiny review.]

8 Corporate Complaints Report Q1 2015/16 (Pages 51 - 72)
[To review complaints management and performance for Quarter 1 2015/16 (April 
2015 to June 2015).]

9 Work programme (Pages 73 - 80)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 21 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Peter O’Neill

Employees
Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McGregor, Cllr Photay, Cllr 
Sweetman, Keith Ireland and Adam Hadley. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (30 June 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, summarised some of the amendments 
made to Corporate Plan as a result of Councillor suggestions made at the last 
meeting, which were as follows:
  

 A new milestone was added: ‘Deliver an effective and coordinated 
consultation and communication plan to support the development of a West 
Midlands Combined Authority.’

 A new paragraph was added outlining importance of cultural offer. 
 Specific mention was made to coaches in ‘keeping the City moving.’
 Reference was made to partnership working with the fire service.

These changes were communicated to the Board members on 6 July 2015.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

5 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 and Year End 2014/15
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, presented the Corporate Performance 
Report outlining some of the trends in performance of the Council. 

Cllr Bolshaw sought clarity on figures provided for the number of visitors to cultural 
venues. He queried why there was no target set for this measure and asked what 
constituted as a venue. The Head of Transformation explained that the performance 
indicator was designed to capture the importance of promoting Wolverhampton’s 
heritage and cultural offer. She noted that this is a difficult area to monitor and that 
the Council tracks the number of visitors to its art galleries and museums. She added 
that there was a reduction in the fourth quarter’s performance as this was after the 
Christmas period when there was a surge of activity. She explained that work was 
taking place to change the methodology for this indicator so that the quality of data 
can be improved. Cllr Bateman suggested the Council should be monitoring the 
number of hotel beds in Wolverhampton as a way of measuring visitor numbers. He 
noted that Centro could provide data about transport users, which could also be 
valuable. The Head of Transformation explained that the current indicators were 
chosen based on corporate priority of promoting cultural attractions. Cllr Brookfield 
noted that perhaps the issue was symptomatic of a bigger problem for 
Wolverhampton, namely that it the City is not promoting itself enough.  

Cllr Angus raised queried the performance indicator for the prevalence of excess 
weigh in adults. The Head of Transformation explained that this indicator is baselined 
against national data, which is not yet available. She reassured the Board that Public 
Health has been collating local data as a way of monitoring the direction of travel in 
this field. Cllr Angus also voiced concern about the number of sick days lost to 
absence, and asked if there was benchmarking data to compare the Council’s 
performance. The Head of Transformation explained that the indicator is currently not 
comparable with other councils’ data due to the way the information is collated; 
however, the methodology for this indicator will change for 2015/16, so that 
benchmarking is possible. She added that there is a Sickness Management Board 
that considers information relating to absences and that this issue is also being 
considered by a Cabinet Member. 

Cllr Findlay noted the issue of sickness absence, and asked what processes were in 
place for monitoring absence. The Head of Transformation explained mangers 
operate a duty of care like other organisations. She noted that absence information is 
now recorded centrally rather than across different departments. She added that 
developments on the Agresso system will allow the Council to assess correlations 
between sickness leave and other factors such as agency staff. 

A discussion followed about whether there was a link between the number of 
appraisals and sickness absences. The Head of Transformation explained that 
refreshed appraisal paperwork will address issues such as stress and wellbeing. She 
noted that the main issue with appraisals was that they have not been recorded 
centrally, not that they hadn’t been happening. Cllr Brookfield queried how long it will 
take before the new appraisal system becomes fully operational. It will not be until 
later in 2015/16 that the data quality is higher. Cllr Brookfield added that there should 
be a rider about agency staff, so that appraisal data is not distorted. She also noted a 
wider issue of social work agency staff being able to move between regional 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

authorities offering the best pay deals and working packages. She noted that there 
were also issues about losing experienced social workers.

Resolved
1) That the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel receive a report on cultural 

venues, footfall through transport links and hotel bed figures, and that panel 
respond back to Board about findings.

2) That the Scrutiny Board receive an update report on the First Impressions of 
the City review, and this item be added to the work programme.

3) That the Scrutiny Board receive an update report on looked after children and 
the Families R First programme. 

6 Complaints Report Quarter 4 2014/15
Sue Handy, Head of Customer Services, presented the Complaints Report and drew 
the Boards attention to the last quarter and annual performance of 2014/15. She 
summarised the report noting the following key findings:

 The Complaints Team responded to stage one complaints well within their 
targeted timescale. 

 There was an increase in the number of complaints recorded due to improved 
awareness of the complaints process and greater transparency.

 Focus groups with customers have been providing feedback in trend areas, 
which is then fed back to the relevant service area.

 There were over a hundred compliments in the third and fourth quarter of 
2014/15; efforts are being made to monitor compliments through a central 
point

 A policy has been introduced to manage unreasonable complaint behaviours

Cllr Bolshaw queried the purpose of ward level data for the Complaints Team. The 
Head of Custer Services explained this information is used by the Equalities Team to 
better understand if vulnerable demographics in Wolverhampton are being included. 
This feedback is also used to improve service areas as it helps the Complaints Team 
identify trend areas. Cllr Simkins requested for greater Councillor involvement in the 
process.

Cllr Collingswood queried the role of the Councillor SPOC. This contact point is a trial 
in the People Directorate; Councillors can email a specific mailbox, call the 
complaints team or register an issue with councillor support officers. This allows data 
to be managed by central point and to be analysed in same way as customer 
complaint data. Corporate leadership and SEB have considered this proposal. The 
Head of Customer Services noted that there was a need not to create a two tier 
complaints system whereby Councillor complaints were fast-tracked ahead of other 
complaints. She also informed the Board that Wolverhampton Homes use a SPOC.

Cllr Collingwood also questions what sort of customer service training had been 
provided to front-of-house staff and whether standards were monitored. The Head of 
Customer Services explained that City Direct employees receive mandatory 
customer service training, which will also be rolled out to all staff in the new 
appraisals package. She added that this will be monitored by Agresso. She informed 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

the Board that the Complaints Team have been using mystery shoppers and 
customer satisfaction reporting to assess services.

Cllr O’Neill praised the quick response times of the Complaints Team. However he 
drew the Board’s attention to the number of Ombudsman complaints and questioned 
whether there was a weakness in the system that had resulted in complaints being 
escalated to this level. He also raised the issues of an abandoned fridge in his 
constituency and long waiting times on the phone reporting it to City Direct. The 
Head of Customer Services explained that whilst the targeted waiting time is no more 
than eight seconds, at peak times there can be a higher volume of calls. This 
standard is monitored on a monthly basis to ensure City Direct is adequately staffed.

Cllr Findlay praised the ethos of the complaints report and the work of the focus 
groups with customers. However he echoed concern about the Councillor SPOC, 
and commented that officer-councillor relationships were very important. He also 
questioned how the Council will monitor vexatious complaints in a sensitive manner. 
The Head Of Customer Services explained there is a robust process in place for a 
customer complaint to be labelled as vexatious, often with the Managing Director 
making a decision on the case. If a customer complaint is labelled vexatious then the 
individual is written to and informed they will have a SPOC for a 12 months period, 
after which the situation is reviewed. 

The Head of Customer services explained that the Audit Committee process internal 
complaint information, such as complaints made about an employee by a colleague. 
An update report of this information will be presented to the Confident Capable 
Council (C3) Scrutiny Panel on 22 July. It was suggested that the outcomes of this 
report be summarised by the Chair of the C3 Panel at the next Scrutiny Board 
meeting.

Resolved:
1) That Councillors be invited to future complaints groups.

2) That the future Corporate Complaints reports include timescales for complaint 
resolutions, and that the report contains feedback made specifically about the 
Corporate Complaints Team.

3) That internal complaints report presented at the Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel be summarised at next Board meeting by the Chair of the 
panel, Cllr Potter.

7 Information Governance Quarter 4 Performance and Year End Report
Martin Eades, Senior Information Governance Officer, presented the Information 
Governance Performance and Year End Report, noting the continuous 
improvements in the team. He explained that since March 2015 the Information 
Governance Team has been fully staffed with a new Records Manger in post. 

Cllr O’Neill queried if it was possible to monitor how many FOIs had come from the 
press. The IG Team can monitor this information and will provide an estimated figure 
for the Board. The Senior Information Governance Officer added the team did not 
have to reply to FOI requests that were deemed vexatious. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Cllr Angus questioned why SAR performance in the People Directorate was lower 
than in other parts of the Council. The Information Governance Officer explained that 
this was due to the type of information requested often being more complicated and 
sensitive, and therefore in need of redacting. Councillors acknowledged this 
challenge and then discussed the issue of people ‘fishing’ for information. It was 
noted that in some circumstances the Council can refuse to provide information if, for 
example, it is commercially sensitive.

Cllr Collingswood queried the background of the Information Commissioner’s (ICO) 
report into the Council’s practice. The Senior Information Governance Officer 
explained that the ICO had investigated an information breach at the council and 
noted that training provision was poor. There are now robust measures in place to 
ensure all employees, including new starters, complete mandatory IG training. 
Workforce Development has included this training in a new corporate induction 
package, so that its importance is clear to new starters. The IG Board also monitors 
these issues.  

Cllr Simkins commented that the Agresso system could help with real-time 
information sharing. The Head of Transformation noted the new Agresso system has 
a training tab, which allows managers to monitor completed training courses. She 
added that most mandatory training is completed online, with some paper exceptions 
for people without direct access to a computer. Cllr Simkins welcomed the move to a 
more efficient process and was informed that the newly appointed Records Manager 
is investigating better ways of managing the remaining paper records. 

Cllr Brookfield commented that Councillors should also adhere to the training 
standards that employees meet. She was also concerned about the use of cloud 
storage systems, and stressed the need to make sure they were secure. 

Resolved:
1) That number of FOIs from the press be included in the next Information 

Governance Performance Reports.

2) That the Scrutiny Board be provided with any financial costing information for 
processing requests.

3) That Information Governance team consider an updated and more robust 
Information Governance training package for Councillors





This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 6 

 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Scrutiny Board 
8 September 2015 

  
Report title Tracking and Monitoring of the Private Rented 

Sector Housing Scrutiny Review  
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson  
City Assets 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Nick Edwards 

Originating service City Assets 

Accountable employee(s) Lesley Williams 

Tel 

Email 

Service Manager 

01902 550553 

lesley.williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

n/a  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Consider progress made to implement recommendations from the Review of Private 

Sector Housing which concluded in June 2014. 

 

2. Agree to close the review on the basis that the recommendations are being implemented 

by Officers as detailed in the report. 

  

mailto:lesley.williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 6 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny Board on progress on the implementation 

of recommendations resulting from the Private Rented Sector (PRS) housing scrutiny 
review undertaken in 2013-14 and to seek sign off of the review.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Housing was identified as a topic for scrutiny review and included on the scrutiny work 

programme 2013-14.  At the scoping session, Councillors received evidence of current 
practice, planned actions and challenges. The review group identified pressure
[...]
rther evidence can be provided 
demonstrating the wider impact of work to prevent 
homelessness and the impact of the threat of homelessness 
on residents. 

December 2014 
In 2014/15 end of Assured Shorthold Tenancy 
(AST - the most common way of ending a 
tenancy) had become the highest 
reason for homelessness applications; 
323 homeless applicants or 23% of all homeless 
applicants.   
 
Over the last two years the numbers 
of households who are homeless due to end of 
AST has increased by over 100 each of the 
previous years.   
  
This has meant that  the level of prevention in 
relation to working  with  this  client group will  
have to increase to understand the reasons  
behind why the notices are being served, how to 
engage with landlords to prevent notices being 
served, how  to work with tenants at risk of 

Anthony Walker 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Page 11 of 11 

homelessness and  finally what advice and 
information is needed for landlords and tenants. 

 





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 7 

 

 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Scrutiny Board 
8 September 2015 

  
Report title Tracking and Monitoring of the Prevent Scrutiny 

Review  
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Sandra Samuels 
Health and Well Being 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People  

Originating service Community Safety 

Accountable employee(s) Karen Samuels 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Community Safety 

01902 551341 

Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk /  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

n/a  

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider progress made to implement recommendations from the Prevent Scrutiny 
Review which concluded in 2013. 
 

2. Agree to close down the review on the basis that the recommendations have been 
implemented and proposals for sustainable delivery developed. 
 

 
 
 
  

mailto:Karen.samuels@wo
[...]
utiny Panel March 2014. 

14) The TFG recommends that the 
Prevent lead be asked to report 
on progress in encouraging 
partner agencies to re-prioritise 
mainstream resources to support 
the work of Prevent. 

Accept  Prevent 
Coordinator 

Completed. The Counter 
Terrorism & Security Act 2015 
requires Prevent to be 
embedded as an extension of 
safeguarding. Oversight will 
continue via CONTEST Board. 

15) The TFG recommend that 
councillors in Wards where there 
are risks should be provided with 
an appropriate brief on key 
issues arising from CTLP. The 
TFG accept that there is a need 
to consider the confidential and 
sensitive nature of the document 
before determining what 
information should be shared 
with councillors. 

Accept.  WCC Prevent 
Lead 

Completed - All Councillors 
whose wards featured within 
the CTLP were invited to 
attend a briefing in Nov 2013; 
this was extended to include all 
councillors in Oct 2014. 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

9 
 

16) The TFG recommend that all the 
newly elected councillors are 
briefed, as part of their annual 
induction process, about their 
responsibilities to promote 
community cohesion. Councillors 
to be reminded of their 
responsibility to reassure 
themselves that the necessary 
progress is being made to 
achieve the stated objectives of 
Prevent. 

Accept.  WCC Prevent 
Lead 

Completed - Prevent has 
been included within the 
revised Councillor Induction 
Programme. E-learning is 
available to all councillors; 24 
councillors have completed the 
Prevent training, with 
remaining councillors invited to 
attend sessions scheduled for 
Sept and Oct 2015. 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 7 

 Agenda Item No:  7 

 

Scrutiny Board 
8 September 2015 

  
Report title Tracking and Monitoring of the First Impressions 

of the City Scrutiny Review 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds  
City Economy 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Place 

Originating service City Economy 

Accountable employee(s) Keren Jones 

Tel 

Email 

Service Director, City Economy 

01902 554739 

keren.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Strategic Executive Board have been 

advised on the approach  

 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

Scrutiny Board is recommended to consider the further progress made to implement 

recommendations from the First Impressions of the City scrutiny review, since the last report to 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 3 March 2015. 

 

 
  

mailto:keren.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 7 

1.0     Purpose 

1.1  To report the progress being made to implement the recommendations from the First 

Impressions of the City scrutiny review, since the report to Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 

3 March 2015.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The First Impressions of the City scrutiny review identified four key work streams.  

Following the formation of a new Council Cabinet in May 2015, responsibilities for the 

four work-streams were revised.  The new responsibilities are set out below. 

 

Work streams delivered in 

partnership with other city 

organisations 

 

Lead 

1. Developing a joint marketing 

strategy and 

communications strategy 

for the “Wolverhampton 

Making it Happen Brand” 

 

Cabinet Portfolio holder for City Economy 

 

Service Director, City Economy 

Head of Corporate Communications 

 

2. Improving the 

Wolverhampton Offer  

 

Cabinet Portfolio holder for City Economy 

 

Service Director, City Economy 

 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council 

work-streams 

 

Lead 

3. Managing and improving the 

reputation of 

Wolverhampton 

 

Leader 

 

Head of Corporate Communications 

 

4. Harnessing the value of 

social media for Councillors 

 

Leader 

 

Head o
[...]
genda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2015)
	5 Tracking and Monitoring of the Private Rented Houses Scrutiny Review
	6 Tracking and Monitoring of the Prevent Scrutiny Review
	7 Tracking and Monitoring of the First Impressions of the City Scrutiny Review
	8 Corporate Complaints Report Q1 2015/16
	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 8 September 2015

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Employees
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bateman, Keith Ireland and Adam 
Hadley. 

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Angus stated he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item five of the 
agenda.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Potter gave an update on the Whistle Blowing Policy for staff. This item was 
considered at Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel to assess whether there 
was protection for employees raising concerns about malpractice in the organisation. 
She noted that the policy has been promoted internally; that it is not mandated, but is 
nonetheless good practice; and that Councillors can refer staff to the policy if they 
approached by them with a problem. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance, noted that the Kershaw Report 
recommended that councils adopt a whistleblowing policy as a form of good practice. 
He added that if the whistle is blown, three statutory officers (The Managing Director, 
Director of Finance and Director of Governance) meet to discuss the incident. 

Cllr Hardacre raised concerns about whistle blowers involved in fraud cases. The 
Director of Governance explained that the council has a strong track record when 
addressing such issues. Cllr Hardacre queried how the policy would work with 
schools that have their own governance structures and connections to the Council. It 
was explained they have joint governance arrangements and that further details 
could be provided to the Board at the following meeting. 

Resolved:
1) That the Director of Governance provide Scrutiny Board with an overview of 

the relationship between the Council and schools when the whistleblowing 
policy has been used.

5 Tracking and Monitoring of the Private Rented Houses Scrutiny Review
Lesley Williams, Service Manager - Private Sector Housing, introduced the Private 
Rented Houses Scrutiny Review update by outlining the progress of the review in 
addressing housing issues in the City, particularly in supporting good landlords and 
tackling bad ones. She explained that there has been a review to policy and that new 
legislation published by the government will help address the issue of rogue 
landlords. She added that the Council has taken a national lead on this piece of 
work, which helped shape national policy. She concluded that the recommendations 
made by the review have now been implemented.

Cllr Hardacre commented that there were significant problems due to houses of 
multiple occupations (HMO) in the west of the City. He questioned what kind of work 
was being done to alleviate the issue. The Service Manager - Private Sector Housing 
explained that there is no national register of landlords, meaning that her team 
respond to complaints when landlords are reported. She added that it is likely a 
number of landlords were illegally avoiding regulations in various ways. However, the 
Council is making considerable efforts to prosecute rogue landlords via an 
enforcement policy. 

Cllr Simkins noted that good landlords should not have their reputation sullied by 
poor ones, and commented that this policy can aid them to operate more effectively. 

Cllr Findlay questioned whether there was a strong enough enforcement team to 
implement the policies in question. The Service Manager - Private Sector Housing 
noted that some Public Health funding had been acquired to support delivery, but 
acknowledged there will be a need to make efficient use of resources. 

Cllr O’ Neill praised the work of officers in his ward, but noted the issues of transients 
in the City, adding this was not helping settle the community. Cllr Brookfield raised 
concern that if the policy targets rogue landlords with a large portfolio of properties, 
then the small time rogues could be overlooked with their crimes going unreported. 
The Service Manager - Private Sector Housing explained that the new policy will 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

allow taskforces to deal with individual rogue landlords whilst simultaneously tackling 
the major issues in the City.

Resolved:
1) That the Private Rented Houses Scrutiny Review be signed off.

6 Tracking and Monitoring of the Prevent Scrutiny Review
Karen Samuels, Head of Community Safety, presented the Prevent Scrutiny Review 
outlining progress against the 14 recommendations made by the review. These have 
now been fully completed, with further developments implemented nationally such as 
the Counter Terrorism Security Act. She noted that past issues of engaging key 
partners, such as schools, have been resolved as a result of new legislation. The 
Contest Board has been created to provide accountability and governance for 
partners across the City. 

Cllr Angus praised the review’s work in engaging partners and supporting 
Councillors. However he questioned the timescales for a communications plan and 
meetings of the Contest Board. The Head of Community Safety explained that the 
Contest Board is in its infancy and that its terms of reference are still being finalised; 
a communications plan will be presented at the first Board meeting in October. She 
added that Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health, will chair the board and the other 
representatives will be confirmed shortly. She added that there have been some 
issues engaging with the prison sector, and that further work will be done via school 
engagement teams to support head teachers in Wolverhampton. 

The Head of Community Safety drew the Board’s attention to Councillor sessions to 
consider the Prevent agenda and a e-learning module for staff. She also mentioned 
that the ‘Be Safe Team’ will be working with young people to share the prevent 
message, which Cllr Hardacre noted was of great importance. This will be supported 
by the Upstanding Neighbourhoods Programme, which will roll out into the 
community to help residents provide a counter narrative to extremism.

Resolved:
1) That all Councillors be encouraged to complete Prevent training.
2) That the Prevent Scrutiny Review be signed off.

7 Tracking and Monitoring of the First Impressions of the City Scrutiny Review
Cllr Reynolds introduced the First Impressions of the City Scrutiny Review and 
stressed the importance of Cabinet member involvement in the scrutiny process. He 
presented a video to the Board exemplifying the key values of the Wolverhampton 
‘Making it happen’ brand. Councillors were very positive about the video, which will 
support the wider push to make Wolverhampton a more attractive place to do 
business and live in. Keren Jones, Director of City Economy, added that this is one of 
many steps taken towards building the Wolverhampton brand through a variety of 
different mediums.

Cllr Sweetman endorsed the work completed to raise the profile of the City, but 
expressed desire to see the strategic remit ensuring buy-in from partners. She also 
sought clarity about how the video will be used to create buy-in further afield. Finally, 
she sought to clarify how the effects of the video will be monitored. The Director of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

City Economy explained a lot of work has been conducted to understand local 
businesses and developers in the City, and that this will be used to then tailor future 
work to their interests. An information pack was circulated to Councillors, which 
outlined investment plans in the City. 

Cllr Bolshaw welcomed the investment into Wolverhampton, but noted that the 
developments could have disruptive impacts on residents. Cllr Reynolds stressed the 
importance of early consultation with residents to alleviate this, as well as stating the 
need to provide a package for new businesses coming into the City. Councillors 
discussed the role of high profile businesses being involved in ‘selling the story’ of 
the City. 

Cllr Collingswood praised the positive marketing approach, but questioned who the 
specific target audience was and noted the video could be made sharper for certain 
audiences. The Director of City Economy explained that whilst the video is fairly 
general at this stage, more tailored work will be conducted to target developers, 
investors and residents. Cllr Findlay also praised the positivity of the video, and 
echoed the importance of targeting certain audiences. 

Cllr Simkins questioned how the video’s positive message will translate into action for 
the people in need in Wolverhampton. Cllr Reynolds stressed that there is an urgent 
need to develop skills in the City to complement the investment drive. Councillors 
discussed the issue of negativity in the local press.

Resolved:
1) That the First Impressions of the City Scrutiny Review be signed off.

8 Corporate Complaints Report Q1 2015/16
Sue Handy, Head of Customer Services, presented the Complaints Report for 
quarter one 2015/16. She outlined some key statistics captured in the report and 
explained to the Board that where the Council has been at fault, it has addressed 
raised issues. She explained to the Board that when complaint trends are identified 
they are raised with heads of service to address. She added that service areas 
should let the Complaints Team know about compliments as well, and that this is 
promoted via City People. Cllr O’Neill noted that there had been a high number of 
compliments and praised the team’s work.

Councillors sought clarification over the process of escalating complaints and noted 
that the process should be treated as an opportunity to improve services.

Cllr Hardacre speculated that field of complaints is a class related issue, noting that 
people who are articulate or who know the design of a a system, are the individuals 
that more often follow through the formal process. 

Resolved:
1) That future complaints reports provide examples, where relevant, of how 

upheld complaints have resulted in service improvements 

9 Work programme
Deborah Breedon presented the work programme to the Board and welcomed any 
comments.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Cllr Angus informed the Board of new items for the Vibrant Sustainable City agenda, 
which were as follows: 

11 February  
- City Centre Region Street Trading and Displays
- Food Waste

14 April 
- Resident Parking
- Keeping the City Clean with a focus on fly tipping. 

Resolved:
1) That the amendments made to the Vibrant Scrutiny Panel meeting agendas 

on 11 February and 14 April be added to the work programme.


